ended December 31, 2023 are as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  2023  2022

Current service cost  \ 60,115  \ 67,499

Net interest   (5,603)   (802)

Ending balance1  \ 54,512  \ 66,697

1 Represents total expenses for pension benefits:

Cost of sales  \ 39,776  \ 47,797

Selling and administrative expenses   14,736   18,900

  \ 54,512  \ 66,697

  95

GS Engineering & Construction Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

91

6) The principal actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  2023  2022

Discount rate   3.87 ~ 5.07%   5.15 ~ 5.85%

Future salary increase (including inflation)   2.50 ~ 5.14%   2.50 ~ 4.23%

Mortality rates used as actuarial assumptions are based on post-2018 figures announced by the

Insurance Development Institute.

7) A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as of December 31, 2023 is as shown

below:

(in millions of Korean won)   Impact on defined benefit obligation

Assumptions
Sensitivity level

(%)
 1% increase  1% decrease

Discount rate  1.00  \ (21,167)  \ 23,198

Future salary increases  1.00   23,318   (21,664)

8) The effects of defined benefit pension plans on future cash flows are as follows:

The Group reviews the funding level on an annual basis and has a policy of eliminating deficit from the

fund. Expected contributions to post-employment benefit plans for the year ending December 31, 2024,

are \ 45,807 million. The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension benefits as of December

31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)
Less than

1 year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Between

5-10 years
 Total

Pension benefits

December 31, 2023  \ 55,528  \ 68,047  \ 271,605  \ 252,330  \ 647,510

December 31, 2022   72,062   68,282   248,819   203,115   592,278

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 4.81~10.87 years.

  96

GS Engineering & Construction Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

92

(3) Other employee benefits

Employee benefits include paid absences recognized in respect of service rendered by employees in

the current period and amount paid in respect of service rendered by employees with service period for

certain years and above.

(in millions of Korean won)  2023  2022

Employee benefits  \ 37,331  \ 33,012